IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JERRY GREENBERG, Individually,

. Plaintiff-Appellee,

IDAZ GREENBERG, Individually,

Plaintiff,

----v.----

NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY, a District of Columbia Corporation, NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC ENTERPRISES, INC., a Corporation, MINDSCAPE, INC., a California Corporation,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS OF AMERICA, INC. SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

CHRISTOPHER J. NOLAN
MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS OF AMERICA, INC.
810 Seventh Avenue, 24th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 872;3772

SLADE R. METCALF HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P. 875 Third Avenue New York, New York 10022 (212) 918-3000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Magazine Publishers of America, Inc.

June 7, 2006

Docket Number: 05-16964-JJ

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE | iii |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | V |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | vi |
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. In Light Of Recent Decisions, This Court Should Reconsider Greenberg I And Find That The Product At Issue Here Is A Privileged Revision Under 17 U.S.C. § 201(c) | 1 |
| A. Background | 1 |
| B. The Impact of Tasini | 2 |
| C. Under The Tasini Analysis, The CNG Is A Privileged Re- | vision6 |
| CONCLUSION | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 12 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page |
|---|----------------------|
| Cases | |
| Faulkner v. National Geographic Enterprises, Inc., 409 F.3d 26 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S.Ct. 833 (Dec. 12, 2005) | vi, 2, 7, 8, 10, 11* |
| Greenberg v. National Geographic Society, 244 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 951, 122 S.Ct. 347 (2001) iii, vi, 1, | 2, 3, 6, 8, 10, 11* |
| New York Times Co., Inc. v. Tasini, 533 U.S. 483, 121 S.Ct. 2381 (2001) | passim* |
| Statutes And Rules | |
| 17 U.S.C. § 201(c) | passim* |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32(a) | 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976), reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659 | 9, 10 |

30
